

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No.: 82379

Electronically Filed
Aug 30 2021 02:35 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

LEO KRAMER AND AUDREY KRAMER,

Appellants,

vs.

NATIONAL DEFAULT SERVICING CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted By:

ACE C. VAN PATTEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 11731

TIFFANY & BOSCO, P.A.
10100 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 220
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Email: avp@tblaw.com

*Attorney for Respondent National
Default Servicing Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

Loan Documents 1

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. becomes the note holder and beneficiary..... 1

Leo Kramer’s bankruptcy filings acknowledge Chase’s status as noteholder and beneficiary..... 2

The foreclosure sale 4

The Federal Court Case and subsequent appeal..... 7

The underlying state court litigation 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

A. NDSC substantially complied with the foreclosure sale requirements of NRS 107 10

 1. Because the Kramers actually received the notices, NDSC substantially complied – if not outright actually complied - with the notice requirements of NRS 107.080 and NRS 107.087 10

a. The Kramers received actual notice when the Chaffin provided them with a copy of the Notice of Default the day it was posted 11

b. The Kramers received the Notice of Sale 14

c. The Kramers were not prejudiced when they received actual notice of the Notice of Default when they acted on the same by filing the Federal Court Case 16

 2. The Kramers were not entitled to receipt of the Notice of Default under NRS 107.090..... 17

 3. The Property was not owner occupied and so neither NRS 107.500 nor NRS 107.086 were applicable to the instant sale. 20

B. Appellants cannot argue that there was no breach of the loan or that the parties lack standing to proceed as the Federal Court Action has adjudicated those issues 23

C. The Motion for Leave to Amend was properly denied.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dayco Funding Corp. v. Mona</i> , 427 P.3d 1038 (Nev. 2018)	11
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 128 Nev. 505, 512, 286 P.3d 249, 254 (Nev. 2012)	19
<i>Hickerson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-0812, 2012 WL 194616, at *2 (D.Nev. Jan. 20, 2012).....	24
<i>In re Failla</i> , 838 F.3d 1170, 1177 (11th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Morelli v. Morelli</i> , 102 Nev. 326, 328, 720 P.2d 704, 705-06 (Nev. 1986).....	25
<i>Riger v. Hometown Mortg., LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1092, 1096 (D. Nev. 2015)	24
<i>Schleining v. Cap One, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 323, 329, 326 P.3d 4, 8 (Nev. 2014)...	10, 14
<i>Wensley v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 957, 965 (D. Nev. 2012) .	25
<i>Wood v. Germann</i> , 130 Nev. 553, 557, 331 P.3d 859, 861 (Nev. 2014).....	25

Statutes

NRS 107	9, 10, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27
NRS 107.080	10, 14
NRS 107.086	20, 22
NRS 107.087	10
NRS 107.090	9, 17, 18, 19
NRS 107.090(2)	17, 18, 19
NRS 107.090(2)(b).....	19
NRS 107.410	19
NRS 107.440	22
NRS 107.450	20
NRS 107.500	9, 20, 22, 23
NRS 107.500(1)	20

Rules

NRCP 12	9
NRCP 56	10
